
Ord. #2019-01 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

ORDINANCE No. 2019-01 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR AN ENCUMBRANCE 
CARRYFORWARD AMENDMENT INCREASING THE GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE 
TRANSPORTATION FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; 
INCREASING THE PARK IMPACT FEE FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE POLICE IMPACT FEE FUND 
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE 
EMERGENCY FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING 
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2018-2019; AND INCREASING THE STORMWATER FUND BUDGET 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the “City”) finds it necessary to adjust certain 

budget line items in the City’s General Fund, Transportation Fund, Park Impact Fee 

Fund, Police Impact Fee Fund, Emergency Fund, Capital Improvement Fund and 

Stormwater Fund Budgets for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 (the “Budget”); 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated 

herein by this reference. 

Section 2. Budget Amendment.  Pursuant to Article IV, Section 4.06 of the 

City Charter a supplemental appropriation is being made from Reserved for 

Encumbrance Fund Balances, and the following budget amendments are hereby 

approved: The Fiscal Year 2018-2019 General Fund Budget is hereby amended and 

increased in the amount of $27,442,956 by the inclusion of and appropriation by line 

items pursuant to Exhibit I attached hereto.  The Transportation Fund Budget is hereby 

amended and increased in the amount of $10,718,230 by the inclusion of and 



Ord. #2019-01 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 

appropriation by line items pursuant to Exhibit I attached hereto.   The Park Impact Fee 

Fund Budget is hereby amended and increased in the amount of $1,346,951 by the 

inclusion of and appropriation by line items pursuant to Exhibit I attached hereto.  The 

Police Impact Fee Fund Budget is hereby amended and increased in the amount of 

$470,528 by the inclusion of and appropriation by line items pursuant to Exhibit I 

attached hereto.  The People’s Transportation Plan Fund is hereby amended and 

increased in the amount of $52,754 by the inclusion of and appropriation by line items 

pursuant to Exhibit I attached hereto. The Capital Improvement Fund Budget is hereby 

amended and increased in the amount of $515,445 by the inclusion of and appropriation 

by line items pursuant to Exhibit I attached hereto. The Stormwater Fund Budget is 

hereby amended and increased in the amount of $10,242,254 by the inclusion of and 

appropriation by line items pursuant to Exhibit I attached hereto. 

Section 3. Severability.  The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be 

severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall for any 

reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity 

of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but they 

shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand 

notwithstanding the invalidity of any part. 

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption on 

second reading. 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBITS 
 



Adopted Encumbrance Amended

Fund Budget Carryforward Budget

General Fund $60,380,348.00 $27,442,956.00 $87,823,304.00

Transportation Fund $4,034,591.00 $10,718,230.00 $14,752,821.00

Park Impact Fee Fund $164,000.00 $1,346,951.00 $1,510,951.00

Police Impact Fee Fund $691,378.00 $470,528.00 $1,161,906.00

People's Transportation Plan (CITT) Fund $2,143,222.00 $52,754.00 $2,195,976.00

Building Technology Fund $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

Capital Improvement Fund $147,443.00 $515,445.00 $662,888.00
Stormwater Fund $5,072,268.00 $10,242,254.00 $15,314,522.00

$72,833,250.00 $50,789,118.00 $123,622,368.00








































